

Nos. 13-56706 & 13-56755

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

TIMOTHY ROBBINS, *et al.*,
Respondents-Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

v.

ALEJANDRO RODRIGUEZ, *et al.*,
Petitioners-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
No. CV 07-3239-TJH (RNB)

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AND THE JUDGE DAVID L.
BAZELON CENTER FOR MENTAL HEALTH LAW IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONERS' PRINCIPAL AND RESPONSE BRIEF**

LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
James J. Farrell
james.farrell@lw.com
James H. Moon
james.moon@lw.com
Nathan M. Saper
nathan.saper@lw.com
355 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, California 90071
Telephone: +1.213.485.1234
Facsimile: +1.213.891.8763

*Pro Bono Attorneys for Amici Curiae the
National Association of Criminal Defense
Lawyers and the Judge David L. Bazelon
Center for Mental Health Law*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Pretrial Justice System Provides Procedural Safeguards Comparable to Those Requested by Petitioners.....	8
A. The Pretrial Justice System Requires a Prompt and Automatic Custody Determination.	11
B. The Government Must Prove by Clear and Convincing Evidence that the Detainee Poses a Danger.	13
C. The Judicial Officer Must Consider Alternatives to Pretrial Detention.	15
D. The Detainee Is Afforded Notice of the Government’s Basis for Detention.	17
E. A Detainee Is Allowed Subsequent Opportunities to Contest Continued Detention.....	18
F. The Court Must Consider the Length of Past and Likely Future Detention in Justifying Continued Detention.....	18
II. The Civil Commitment System Provides Procedural Safeguards Comparable to Those Requested by Petitioners.....	20
A. Automatic Hearings Before an Independent Tribunal Are Required to Justify Commitment.	21
B. Involuntary Commitment Must Be Justified by Clear and Convincing Evidence.	23
C. Less-Restrictive Alternatives to Civil Commitment Must Be Considered.....	24

D. Individuals Facing Civil Commitment Have the Right to Notice of Hearings.26

E. Committed Individuals Must Be Provided Periodic Judicial Review, and Confinement Cannot Continue for Longer than Necessary to Achieve the Purpose of the Commitment.....27

CONCLUSION29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979).....	23
<i>Bailey v. Pataki</i> , 708 F.3d 391 (2d. Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>Bell v. Wayne Cnty. Gen. Hosp.</i> , 384 F. Supp. 1085 (E.D. Mich. 1974).....	26
<i>Breen v. Carlsbad Mun. Sch.</i> , 138 N.M. 331 (2005).....	25
<i>Brill v. Gurich</i> , 965 P.2d 404 (Okla. Crim. App. 1998).....	14
<i>Clark v. Cohen</i> , 794 F.2d 79 (3d Cir. 1986).....	28
<i>Covington v. Harris</i> , 419 F.2d 617 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	24
<i>Doe v. Gallinot</i> , 657 F.2d 1017 (9th Cir. 1981).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Doremus v. Farrell</i> , 407 F. Supp. 509 (D. Neb. 1975).....	27
<i>Fasulo v. Arafteh</i> , 378 A.2d 553 (Conn. 1977).....	28
<i>French v. Blackburn</i> , 428 F. Supp. 1351 (M.D.N.C. 1977).....	27
<i>Hanley v. State</i> , 451 P.2d 852 (Nev. 1969).....	14
<i>Humphrey v. Cady</i> , 405 U.S. 504 (1972).....	20

In re Application of Haynes,
619 P.2d 632 (Or. 1980).....14

In re Blodgett,
510 N.W.2d 910 (Minn. 1994).....29

In re G.M.,
186 P.3d 229 (Mont. 2008)23

In re Gault,
387 U.S. 1 (1967).....8

In re Joan K.,
273 P.3d 594 (Alaska 2012).....25

In re West,
227 Cal. App. 3d 1509 (1991).....17

Jackson v. Indiana,
406 U.S. 715 (1972)..... 23, 27

Jones v. Blanas,
393 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 21, 27

Kleinbart v. United States,
604 A.2d 861 (D.C. 1992).....19

Lessard v. Schmidt,
349 F. Supp. 1078 (E.D. Wis. 1972)..... 24, 25, 26

Mack v. United States,
637 A.2d 430 (D.C. 1994).....20

O'Connor v. Donaldson,
422 U.S. 563 (1975)..... 21, 27

People ex rel. Kuby v. Agro,
111 A.D.3d 516 (N.Y. App. Div. 2013)19

People v. Purcell,
778 N.E.2d 695 (Ill. 2002)15

Project Release v. Prevost,
722 F.2d 960 (2d Cir. 1983).....21

Reese v. United States,
614 A.2d 506 (D.C. 1992).....25

Shelton v. Tucker,
364 U.S. 479 (1960).....24

Shivae v. Commonwealth,
613 S.E.2d 570 (Va. 2005).....24

Simpson v. Owens,
85 P.3d 478 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2004) 14, 15

Singh v. Holder,
638 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2011).....4

Stack v. Boyle,
342 U.S. 1 (1951).....8, 9

Stamus v. Leonhardt,
414 F. Supp. 439 (S.D. Iowa 1976)26

State v. Fernando A.,
981 A.2d 427 (Conn. 2009)18

State v. Fields,
390 A.2d 574 (N.J. 1978).....28

State v. Flowers,
330 A.2d 146 (Del. 1974)10

State v. Wassillie,
606 P.2d 1279 (Alaska 1980).....10

Suzuki v. Quisenberry,
411 F. Supp. 1113 (D. Haw. 1976) 24, 27

Suzuki v. Yuen,
617 F.2d 173 (9th Cir. 1980).....22

Trammell v. State,
 221 So. 2d 390 (Ala. 1969)14

United States v. Abuhamra,
 389 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2004).....17

United States v. Accetturo,
 783 F.2d 382 (3d Cir. 1986)..... 17, 18

United States v. Ailemen,
 165 F.R.D. 571 (N.D. Cal. 1996).....18

United States v. Baker,
 807 F.2d 1315 (6th Cir. 1986).....26

United States v. Eischeid,
 315 F. Supp. 2d 1033 (D. Ariz. 2003)17

United States v. Fidler,
 419 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2005).....11

United States v. Friedman,
 837 F.2d 48 (2d Cir. 1988).....11

United States v. Gelfuso,
 838 F.2d 358 (9th Cir. 1988).....18

United States v. Hall,
 651 F. Supp. 13 (N.D.N.Y. 1985).....19

United States v. Hare,
 873 F.2d 796 (5th Cir. 1989).....18

United States v. Hir,
 517 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 11, 13

United States v. Honeyman,
 470 F.2d 473 (9th Cir. 1972).....13

United States v. Infelise,
 934 F.2d 103 (7th Cir. 1991).....15

United States v. LoFranco,
620 F. Supp. 1324 (N.D.N.Y. 1985).....19

United States v. Malloy,
11 F. Supp. 2d 583 (D.N.J. 1998)16

United States v. Millan,
4 F.3d 1038 (2d Cir. 1993).....18

United States v. Molinaro,
876 F.2d 1432 (9th Cir. 1989).....12

United States v. Motamedi,
767 F.2d 1403 (9th Cir. 1985)..... 9, 13, 15

United States v. Orena,
986 F.2d 628 (2d Cir. 1993).....18

United States v. Ploof,
851 F.2d 7 (1st Cir. 1988)11

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739 (1987)..... 10, 12, 20

United States v. Terrones,
712 F. Supp. 786 (S.D. Cal. 1989).....12

United States v. Theron,
782 F.2d 1510 (10th Cir. 1986).....19

United States v. Townsend,
897 F.2d 989 (9th Cir. 1990).....10

United States v. Wind,
527 F.2d 672 (6th Cir. 1975).....17

Zadvydas v. Davis,
533 U.S. 678 (2001).....4, 9

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., amend. V.....9

U.S. Const., amend. XIV9

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3141	9
18 U.S.C. § 3142	11, 12, 13, 15, 16
18 U.S.C. § 3161	20
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 5701	16
405 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/3-706.....	22, 27
405 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/3-811.....	25
725 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/110-5.....	16
725 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/110-6.1.....	12, 16
Ala. Code § 22-52-10.1	23, 25
Alaska Stat. § 12.30.006	12
Alaska Stat. § 12.30.011	12, 16
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-3961	12, 14, 16
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-3967	12
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 36-540	23, 25
Cal. Penal Code § 1270.....	16
Cal. Penal Code § 1270.1.....	12, 17
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 16-4-101	12, 17
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 27-65-109	22
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 54-63b.....	16
D.C. Code § 23-1322	12, 14, 16
Fla. Stat. § 394.467	22, 23, 25, 29
Fla. Stat. § 907.041	12, 16

Ga. Code Ann. § 37-3-16125

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 804-3 12, 16

Ind. Code § 35-33-8-3.2..... 14, 16

Iowa Code § 811.1A12

Iowa Code § 811.216

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 22-280216

Ky. Stat. Ann. § 431.520.....16

La. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 330 12, 14

La. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 330.1 12, 14

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 123, § 7 22, 27

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 276, § 58A 12, 14, 16

Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 15, § 1026 12, 16

Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 15, § 102712

Mich. Comp. Laws § 330.1453..... 22, 27

Mich. Comp. Laws § 765.6b.....16

Minn. Stat. § 253B.0329

Minn. Stat. § 253B.08 22, 27

Minn. Stat. § 253B.09 23, 25

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 544.455 13, 16

Mont. Code Ann. § 46-9-106.....16

Mont. Code Ann. § 46-9-10912

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-534..... 13, 16

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 597:2 14, 16

N.M. Stat. Ann. § 43-1-325

N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 510.3016

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 29-90116

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2937.222..... 13, 14, 16

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 5122.15..... 22, 23, 25

Or. Rev. Stat. § 135.240.....13

Or. Rev. Stat. § 135.245..... 16, 17

R.I. Gen. Laws § 12-13-1.1.....13

R.I. Gen. Laws § 12-13-1.3.....16

S.C. Code Ann. § 22-5-510.....13

S.C. Code Ann. §17-15-10.....16

S.D. Codified Laws § § 23A-43-316

Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-11-11616

Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 574.035..... 22, 23

Utah Code Ann. § 77-20-1 13, 14

Va. Code Ann. § 37.2-814 22, 27

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13, § 7553a14

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13, § 755416

Wash. Rev. Code § 10.21.040..... 13, 14, 16

Wash. Rev. Code § 71.05.320.....25

Wis. Stat. § 51.20..... 22, 27

Wis. Stat. § 969.0116

Wis. Stat. § 980.0729

RULES

Fed. R. Crim. P. 46.....9
Ky. R. Crim. P. 4.12.....16
Minn. R. Crim. P. 6.02.....16
N.D. R. Crim. P. 46.....16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1-2 Michael L. Perlin, *Mental Disability Law: Civil and Criminal*
(2d ed. 2013) 22, 25, 27, 29
2 Thomas A. Jacobs, *Children & the Law: Rights and Obligations* (2014)8
National Conference of State Legislatures, *Pretrial Release Eligibility*,
[http://www.ncsl.org/research/civil-and-criminal-justice/pretrial-release-
eligibility.aspx](http://www.ncsl.org/research/civil-and-criminal-justice/pretrial-release-eligibility.aspx).....10
